Attachment #1 – General Conditions & Pricing

Change Order #4
Blanket Contract #0000000919


Northwest Business Forms Inc
dba Trio Northwest Business Solutions
1130 Industry Dr

Seattle WA 98188

Contact:  Dennis Brooks

Phone:  206-728-8181     Fax:  206-728-1334  
E-mail:  dennis@nbf.com
BUSINESS FORMS
GENERAL CONDITIONS

PART I  -  CONTRACT PROVISIONS
A. Contract Period
2/20/09 – 5/01/09
B.         Trial Period
A ninety (90) day trial period shall apply to this contract. During the trial period, the Vendor must perform in accordance with all terms and conditions of the contract.  Failure to perform during this trial period will result in the immediate cancellation of the contract.  In the event of dispute or discrepancy as to the acceptability of product or service, the City’s decision shall prevail.  The City agrees to pay only for authorized orders received up to the date of termination.

If the contract is terminated within the trial period, the City reserves the option to award the contract to the next low responsive bidder.  Any new award will be for the remainder of the 5-year contract period, and will also be subject to this trial period.  

C.         Ordering Procedure
Orders will be placed directly by City departments either by mail, e-mail or fax.  There are no maximum dollar amount limitations per order. 

D. Delivery

Freight terms shall be F.O.B Destination, Prepaid & Allowed to include inside delivery to the using departments, with all charges for transportation, unloading and inside deliver paid by the Vendor.  All locations are within the Seattle City Limits. 
E. Recycled Content Requirement

The following minimum content standard apply to business forms supplied under this contract. 

Forms bond:  Bond type paper used for business forms such as continuous, cash register, sales book, unit sets and computer printout, excluding carbonless.

30% - minimum percentage of post consumer recovered material   

When requested by the City, the Vendor will certify the paper stock used for at least 80% of business forms supplied is recycled with this minimum. 

F.         Price Changes
Prices offered by the Vendor shall be firm-fixed throughout the first year of the contract.  Any price increases, thereafter, will be considered on a pass through basis only, increases which do not produce a higher profit margin than those prices established on the contract. The Contractor may request a price increase annually, at least 45 days prior to the contract anniversary date, clearly identifying the item impacted by the increase including sufficient documentation to justify it. Any increases must be based on U.S. published indices such as the Producer Price Index. The decision to accept any price increase will be at the sole discretion of the Buyer and, if not acceptable, the City may exercise option to cancel the contract.
Conversely, any cost reductions to the Vendor or any price declines at the manufacturer’s level shall be reflected in a reduction of the contract price effective immediately.

The City of Seattle will not be bound by prices contained in an invoice that are higher than those in the contract.  Unless the higher price has been accepted by the City and the contract amended, the invoice may be rejected and returned to the Vendor for corrections.

G.       Quality Assurance
The City will evaluate and consider products supplied under this contract based upon performance criteria including appearance, color, finish, cleanliness and any other applicable physical test it considers necessary. The City reserves the right to compare any and all products delivered by the Vendor with the standard of quality as originally bid.  The City shall reject delivered product not conforming to the original sample and/or quality bid, and such product shall be replaced by the Vendor at no cost to the City.
For the billing forms, the Vendor will deliver a sample in sufficient quantities, as determined by the City.  This sample will be used to verify if it will successfully (trouble-free) flow through the City’s or its contractor’s printing and forms handling equipment. 

H.
Invoicing
After the item(s) have been furnished to and accepted by the ordering department, the Vendor will submit the invoice to same, Attn: Accounts Payable.  The Vendor will be furnished a listing of billing addresses of all City departments at the time the contract is awarded.

I.         
Forms Management  Services
When requested by the Department, the Vendor will suggest the most cost efficient order quantity levels based on forms usage and have sufficient inventory facilities to assure timely deliveries upon request.  

J.      Customer Service

Vendor shall designated a dedicated customer service representative to any resulting contract to provide customer service to include, but not limited to, resolving invoice and/or product discrepancies, expediting deliveries, accurately checking available stock and timely updating departments on pending deliveries.

K.
Contract Expansion

The business forms listed in this contract are currently the ones most commonly used by the City, but this does not represent all business forms that may be required from year to year.  Therefore, this contract may be expanded to cover business forms of other design and sizes provided that such forms are normally furnished by the Vendor, and that the Vendor agrees to provide other type of forms using similar pricing structure.  

PART II - SPECIFICATIONS

STOCK:
 As required by the department 
RECYCLED

CONTENT:
 30% minimum percentage of post-consumer recovered materials

FORMAT:
 As required by the department.

PROCESS:
 Flat Print 

ARTWORK:
  All artwork shall be provided by the ordering department and remains the   

                          exclusive property of the City of Seattle.

IMPRINTING: As required by the department.

INK:
  As required by the department. (Note: the official color of the City’s logo is   

                          black and Pantone #285)

PACKAGING:  All packages, boxes and cartons will be clearly labeled as to contents, order  

number, ordering department name and run date.  Vendor will be responsible to pack suitable quantities per shipping container and, in no circumstances, shall it exceed 50 lbs. when fully packed.  All cartons shall meet federal specifications and when quantity of order dictates, shall be delivered on non-returnable pallets, shrink wrapped.  

QUALITY 

ASSURANCE: A proof will be required of each new order (laser) and   

                          approved by the ordering department.

RE-RUNS:
  If quality is sub-standard or if any errors are made by the Vendor, vendor shall   

                          re-run the order at no additional cost to the City.

            QUANTITIES:  No over-runs or under-runs, split packs or splicing will be accepted.

BILLING:
  Each City department will be billed separately by invoice.


PART III – PRICING & OTHER INFORMATION
A.
Pricing

Vendor pricing, per thousand, is indicated below.  The first quantity shown in each column is the estimates of total annual usage and below it various ordering levels.  These quantities should not be construed as a purchase obligation by the City.  Actual quantities ordered may increase or decrease as required.
Credit Notice & Billing Forms, Seattle City Light & Seattle Public Utilities                        

	Item#
	Description
	Initial Cost
	Qty
	Price/M

	1.
	For SPU/CCSS: CCSS Bill Forms #366B-P  (Blue)

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”.  One sheet-wide perforation 3 ½” above bottom of sheet.  24# recycled white stock.  Long grain.  Cello-wrapped in 500.  Warm gray PMS 9 on back of form.  City logo in black ink, with center point of logo ¾” from top of form and 9/16” from left side of form.  Color bands on face of form in PMS 2975 blue ink: one sheet-wide ¼”-high band along top edge of sheet; one ¼”-wide, 1”-high band on left edge of sheet (top of color-band aligned with perf).  Will be used on IBM 3160/70 printer.  All ink must be thermal.
	$0.00
	2,000,000 EA

1,000,000

EA

500,000

EA
	$10.73/M

$10.73/M

$10.73/M



	2.
	For SCL/CCSS: CCSS Bill Forms #366G-L  (Green)

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”.  One sheet-wide perforation 3 ½” above bottom of sheet.  24# recycled white stock.  Long grain.  Cello-wrapped in 500.  Warm gray PMS 9 on back of form.  City logo in black ink, with center point of logo ¾” from top of form and 9/16” from left side of form.  Color bands on face of form in PMS 2975 green ink: one sheet-wide ¼”-high band along top edge of sheet; one ¼”-wide, 1”-high band on left edge of sheet (top of color-band aligned with perf).  Will be used on IBM 3160/70 printer.  All ink must be thermal.
	$0.00
	2,000,000 EA

1,000,000

EA

500,000

EA
	$10.73/M

$10.73/M

$10.73/M

	3.
	For SCL/CCSS: CCSS Credit Notice Form #367Y-L (Yellow)
Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”.  One sheet-wide perforation 3 ½” above bottom of sheet.  24# recycled white stock.  Long grain.  Cello-wrapped in 500.  Warm gray PMS 9 on back of form.  City logo in black ink, with center point of logo ¾” from top of form and 9/16” from left side of form.  Color bands on face of form in PMS 106 yellow ink: one sheet-wide ¼”-high band along top edge of sheet; one ¼”-wide, 1”-high band on left edge of sheet (top of color-band aligned with perf).  Will be used on IBM 3160/70 printer.  All ink must be thermal
	$0.00
	600,000 EA

300,000

EA

150,000

EA
	$10.73/M

$10.73/M

$10.73/M

	4.
	For SPU/CCSS: CCSS Credit Notice Form #367Y-P (Yellow) Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”.  One sheet-wide perforation 3 ½” above bottom of sheet.  24# recycled white stock.  Long grain.  Cello-wrapped in 500.  Warm gray PMS 9 on back of form.  City logo in black ink, with center point of logo ¾” from top of form and 9/16” from left side of form.  Color bands on face of form in PMS 106 yellow ink: one sheet-wide ¼”-high band along top edge of sheet; one ¼”-wide, 1”-high band on left edge of sheet (top of color-band aligned with perf).  Will be used on IBM 3160/70 printer.  All ink must be thermal
	$0.00
	600,000 EA

300,000

EA

150,000

EA
	$10.73/M

$10.73/M

$10.73/M

	5.
	For SCL/CCSS: CCSS Credit Notice Form #368R-L Red)

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”.  One sheet-wide perforation 3 ½” above bottom of sheet.  24# recycled white stock.  Long grain.  Cello-wrapped in 500.  Warm gray PMS 9 on back of form.  City logo in black ink, with center point of logo ¾” from top of form and 9/16” from left side of form.  Color bands on face of form in PMS 1788 red ink: one sheet-wide ¼”-high band along top edge of sheet; one ¼”-wide, 1”-high band on left edge of sheet (top of color-band aligned with perf).  Will be used on IBM 3160/70 printer.  All ink must be thermal.  
	$0.00
	250,000 EA

125,000

EA
	$10.73/M

$10.73/M

	6.
	For SPU/CCSS: CCSS Credit Notice Form #368R-P Red)

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”.  One sheet-wide perforation 3 ½” above bottom of sheet.  24# recycled white stock.  Long grain.  Cello-wrapped in 500.  Warm gray PMS 9 on back of form.  City logo in black ink, with center point of logo ¾” from top of form and 9/16” from left side of form.  Color bands on face of form in PMS 1788 red ink: one sheet-wide ¼”-high band along top edge of sheet; one ¼”-wide, 1”-high band on left edge of sheet (top of color-band aligned with perf).  Will be used on IBM 3160/70 printer.  All ink must be thermal.
	$0.00
	250,000 EA

125,000

EA
	$10.73/M

$10.73/M

	7.
	For SCL/CCSS: CCSS Credit Notice Form #369P-L (Purple)

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”.  One sheet-wide perforation 3 ½” above bottom of sheet.  24# recycled white stock.  Long grain.  Cello-wrapped in 500.  Warm gray PMS 9 on back of form.  City logo in black ink, with center point of logo ¾” from top of form and 9/16” from left side of form.  Color bands on face of form in PMS 2935 purple ink: one sheet-wide ¼”-high band along top edge of sheet; one ¼”-wide, 1”-high band on left edge of sheet (top of color-band aligned with perf).  Will be used on IBM 3160/70 printer.  All ink must be thermal.   
	$0.00
	200,000 EA

100,000

EA
	$10.73/M

$10.73/M

	8.
	For SPU/CCSS: CCSS Credit Notice Form #369P-P (Purple)

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”.  One sheet-wide perforation 3 ½” above bottom of sheet.  24# recycled white stock.  Long grain.  Cello-wrapped in 500.  Warm gray PMS 9 on back of form.  City logo in black ink, with center point of logo ¾” from top of form and 9/16” from left side of form.  Color bands on face of form in PMS 2935 purple ink: one sheet-wide ¼”-high band along top edge of sheet; one ¼”-wide, 1”-high band on left edge of sheet (top of color-band aligned with perf).  Will be used on IBM 3160/70 printer.  All ink must be thermal.  
	$0.00
	70,000

 EA

35,000

EA
	$10.73/M

$10.73/M


Business License and Tax Forms   Dept of Executive Administration – Revenue & Consumer Affairs Division.

	Item #
	Description
	Initial Cost
	Qty
	Price/M

	
	All For Revenue & Consumer Affairs
	
	
	

	1.
	Quarterly Tax form BLT Q 2002 

Quarterly Tax form BLT Q 2001

(Green & Red)

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”.  24# recycled white stock. All ink must be thermal. Front of form in 2 colors, green and red inks. Back of form in gray, not black. Registration of form as indicated by samples is very critical for printing data by outside vendor and in-house on HP laser printers. Top border must be 1/4” (max tolerance 5/16”) Packing 2500 to a carton. There are 2 styles of the tax form based on SMC code change in 2002. 
	$0.00

	125,000 EA

10,000 EA
	$12.09/M

	2.
	Annual Tax form BLT A 2002 

Annual Tax form BLT A 2001

(Black & Red)

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”.  24# recycled white stock. All ink must be thermal. Front of form in 2 colors, black and red inks. Back of form in gray, not black. Registration of form as indicated by samples is very critical for printing data by outside vendor and in-house on HP laser printers. Top border must be 1/4” (max tolerance 5/16”) Packing 2500 to a carton. There are 2 styles of the tax form based on SMC code change in 2002. 
	$0.00
	60,000 EA

10,000 EA
	$12.09/M

	3.
	Business License Renewal Form (Black & Red)

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”. One sheet wide perforation 3 ½” above bottom of sheet.  24# recycled white stock. All ink must be thermal. Front of form in 2 colors, black and red inks. Back of form in gray, not black. Registration of form as indicated by samples is very critical for printing data by outside vendor and in-house on HP laser printers. Top border must be ¼”. Packing 2500 to a carton. 
	$0.00
	85,000 EA
	$12.09/M

	4.
	Business License Blank (Green)

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”.  Slightly heavier than 24# recycled white stock. Printed on one side only. All ink must be thermal. Front of form in green ink. Registration of form as indicated by samples is very critical for printing data by outside vendor and in-house on HP laser printers. Packing 2500 to a carton. 
	$0.00
	80,000 EA
	$12.09/M

	5.
	Application for Business License (Black and Red) 

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”. 20# recycled white stock. Ink does not have to be thermal as no printing. Front and back of form in 2 colors, black and red inks.  Cello wrapped in 500 preferred but not required. 
	$0.00
	25,000 EA
	$11.65/M

	6. 
	Instructions  for Application – BL (Black only)

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”. 20# recycled buff colored stock. Ink does not have to be thermal as no printing. Front and back of form in 1 color (black).  Cello wrapped in 500 preferred but not required. 
	$0.00
	25,000 EA
	$11.65/M

	7.
	Admission Tax form (Green & Black)

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”.  24# recycled white stock. All ink must be thermal. Front of form in 2 colors, black and green inks. Back of form in gray, not black. Registration of form as indicated by samples is very critical for printing data by outside vendor and in-house on HP laser printers. Top border must be 1/4” (max tolerance 5/16”) Packing 2500 to a carton. 
	$0.00
	5,000 EA
	$12.09/M

	8. 
	Quarterly and Annual Inserts for tax mailings

Cut sheet 8 ½  x 11”. 20# recycled colored stock (may vary). Ink does not have to be thermal as no printing. Front and back of form in 1 color (black).  No samples provided.  Copy changes each quarter.
	$0.00
	85,000 EA
	$11.65/M

	9. 
	Instructions for filing Tax Returns

Quarterly

Annual

Cut sheet 8 ½ x 11”.  20# recycled white stock. Ink does not have to be thermal as no printing. Front and back of form in 1 color (black).  
	$0.00
	100,000

50,000
	$11.65/M


Mailers, Seattle Public Library

	Item #
	Description
	Initial Cost
	Qty
	Price/M

	
	
	
	
	

	1.
	Mailers

Style:  Pell Apart

Size:  5 ½” x 10”

Numbered consecutively.

Papers:  Part 1, 16# carbonizing bond, Part 2, 20# bond

Inks:  Part 1, black and #185 red, Part 2, black face and backer

Hot spot carbon on back of Part 1. Glue is cross web to form a pocket.

 
	$0.00
	35,000

EA

17,500

EA


	$39.78/M

$59.67/M


· Initial costs include design & typesetting

D. Other information:
Minimum order:  None
Minimum deliver time after receipt of order:  10 business days (from manufacture)
                                                                           1 business day (from storage)
Payment Terms: Net 30 days
Freight Terms:  F.O.B. Destination/Pre-Paid & Allowed

Vendor has on-line ordering capabilities.
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